
 
 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 
 
In re:  Nuclear cost recovery clause.  DOCKET NO. 150009-EI 

 
 DATED: JUNE 19, 2015  

 
 

NOTICE OF TELEPHONIC DEPOSITION 
DUCES TECUM 

 
 
TO: Bryan S. Anderson 

Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Bryan.Anderson@fpl.com 

 
 NOTICE is hereby given that the Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission will 
take the telephonic deposition of the following named individual at the following location and 
time indicated, upon oral examination before an official court reporter or other officer authorized 
by law to take depositions: 
 

NAME DATE and TIME LOCATION 
Steven D. Scroggs Tuesday, June 30, 2015, at 10:00 am Room 382D 

Gerald L. Gunter Building 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0850 

 
DOCUMENTS REQUESTED 

 
 The Witness should have available the following documents: 
 

• March and May, 2015 Direct Testimony and Exhibits 
• FPL’s response to OPC’s 1st Set of Interrogatories 4, and 5 
• FPL’s response to Staff’s 2nd Set of Interrogatories 5, 6, 9, 44, 45 and 46 
• FPL’s Schedule TOR-7, Exhibit SDS-8, page 57 
• Document entitled “PTN Units 6 & 7 Level 1 Baseline Project Schedule” produced in 

response to Staff’s First Request for Production of Documents #2.   
 

Since the deposition will be taken by telephone, please have a Notary Public available to 
swear in the witness.   
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 This telephonic deposition is being taken for purpose of discovery, for use at trial, or for 
any other purpose allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, the Uniform Rules of 
Procedure, and the Rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. 
 
 Please note that parties may participate in these depositions by calling 1-888-670-3525, 
conference code 3498283979 then #, at the scheduled time.   Parties may also attend in person. 
 
 This deposition is being taken for purposes of discovery, for use at trial, or for any other 
purpose allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, the Uniform Rules of Procedure, 
and the Rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. 
 
 In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing a special 
accommodation to participate at this proceeding should contact the Office of Commission Clerk 
no later than five days prior to the deposition at 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, via 1-800-955-8770 (Voice) or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD), Florida Relay 
Service. 
 
 Please govern yourselves accordingly. 
 
 
 
 

/s/ Martha F. Barrera 
MARTHA F. BARRERA 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
mbarrera@psc.state.fl.us 
(850) 413-6199 
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CERTIFICATE OF OATH 
 

STATE OF _________________ 

COUNTY OF ________________ 

 

 I, the undersigned authority, certify that ________________________________ 

personally appeared before me at ________________________________ and was duly sworn by 

me to tell the truth. 

 WITNESS my hand and official seal in the City of _____________________, County of 

_________________, State of _______________, this _______ day of ____________________, 

20____. 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       Notary Public 

       State of _____________________________ 

 
 
 
Personally known __________ OR produced identification __________. 

Type of identification produced_________________________________. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Notice of Telephonic Deposition Duces Tecum 

was furnished by electronic mail to Bryan S. Anderson, Florida Power & Light Company, 700 

Universe Boulevard, Juno Beach, FL 33408 and Bryan.Anderson@fpl.com and that a true copy 

thereof has been furnished to the following by electronic mail this 15th day of June, 2015: 

Jessica Cano, Esq. 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach, FL 33408 
Jessica.Cano@fpl.com 

Kenneth Hoffman, Esq. 
Florida Power & Light Company 
215 S. Monroe Street, Ste 810 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com 

Dianne M. Triplett, Esq. 
Post Office Box 14042  
St. Petersburg, FL 33733 
dianne.triplett@pgnmail.com 

J. Michael Walls, Esq. 
Blaise N. Gamba Esq. 
Carlton Fields Law Firm 
P.O. Box 3239 
Tampa, FL 33601-3239 
mwalls@carltonfields.com 
bgamba@carltonfields.com 

Matthew Bernier, Esq. 
106 East College Avenue Suite 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 

JR Kelly, Esq. 
Patricia Christensen, Esq. 
Erik L Sayler, Esq. 
Office of Public Counsel 
The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Rm 812 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
Sayler.Erik@leg.state.fl.us 
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Jon C. Moyle, Jr., Esq. 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 

James W. Brew, Esq. 
Owen J. Kopon, Esq. 
Laura A. Wynn, Esq. 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
jbrew@bbrslaw.com 
owen.kopon@bbrslaw.com 
laura.wynn@bbrslaw.com 
 

Victoria Mendez, Esq.  
Matthew Haber, Esq. 
The City of Miami  
444 SW 2nd Ave  
Miami, FL 33130  
vmendez@miamigov.com  
mshaber@miamigov.com   
 

George A. Cavros, Esq. 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd, Ste. 105 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334 
George@cavros-law.com 
 

  

  

  

 

 
 

/s/ Martha F. Barrera 
MARTHA F. BARRERA 
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 
 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
(850) 413-6199 
mbarrera@psc.state.fl.us 
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